~ INTHE INDEPENDENT
 LEGAL SERVICES COMMISSION

NO. 003/2011
BEIWEEN:  CHIEF REGISTRAR
Applicant
AND: DIVENDRA PRASAD Respondent
Applicant : Mr A Chand & Ms M Rakal

Respondent ;' MrRNaidu

Date of Hearing  : 28h , 291 30" November 2011
Date of Judgment : 24t January 2012

JUDGMENT

COMPLAINT 1

Thie Complainant Sashi Raj was injured in a motor vehicle accident on 25 March 2009
and on 200 November 2009 he gove instructions o a solicitor in the employ of the
Respondeni fo take action to recover domages.

iThé C&mpzaincm!‘ on 20M November 2009 execuled o fee agreement with ihe
Respondent which provided that the disbursements would be paid from any setflement

and that the Respondent would be paid 30% of lhe “fotal setflement/judgment figure
plus VAT and disbursements OR such other fees maybe agreed to between the partles.”

The agreement also provided in clause 3%as the authorized signoture for the above-
named, { DO RETAIN AND EMPLOY DIVEN PRASAD LAWYERS fo act my/four solicitors in the

above matter, and to act for me/us either on specific instructions or in o manner as Diven

Prasad Lowyers with absolute and unfefered discretion sees fir as being i myfour best

interesis.”

The Complainant met with the Respondent on the 3 of March 2010 when a file note [Ex
Adl] records that the Complainant gave to the Respondent the copy of the pofice report

‘and some receipls for his medicine. i also records that o stolement of claim was

completed and that the Respondent advised fhe Complainant that action would be

1



10,

il

12.

13,

taken in the Magistrate’s Court where there is a jurisdictional fimit of $50.000 and thot Ihe
Complainant agreed, The file note is signed by the Complainant,

Prior o that meeling a meeting Is recorded in.a file note os having taken place on 2¢™ of
February 2010 [Ex Adk]. That file note records that Releshni Karan was also present and
that the Comploinant was informed that vardous reporfs were still being awaited lo
faciiiote the matier being filed in court. N

The statement of claim was filed in the Mag;stmia s Court, Nausori [No 43 of 2010] on 39
June 2010 and was listed for first call on 3August 2010.af ¢ O'clock [Ex Adn).

The statement of claim, claims special domages fotaling $1.120.11, general damages.
interest and costsup 10 the Jurisctictionol limit of the Magistrate's Court.

At the fime of the accident the Comploinant was o resideni of Nausarl however
following the accident and his discharge from hospital he became a resident of the Oid
People’s Mome ot Samabuia,

The Complainant says that he contacted the Respondent about his claim but onty spoke
1o emplovees. .

By order dated 7 September 2010 the statement of claim wos omended with respect to
the registrafion number of the motor vehicle.

By lefier doted 9% June 20&0 the Respondent wiole to the Claims Mcnager sun
Insurance Co Limited enclosing the "Plaintiff's submission on General Damages.”  This
subraission claimed the sum of $30,000 for pain ond suffering; loss of amenities of life,
$1.000 by way of special damages and $2.000 by way of costs being a fotel of $33.000

[ExAld].

By letter dated &b September 2010 Siwalibau & Sloon, solicitors, wrote 1o the Respondent

on behalf of Sun Insurance [Ex AdH)._In_that lefter an_offer in. ihe sum of 320000 was

made in full-and final setilernent of the claim,

On 1he 7 Seplember 2009 the Respondent and his clerk Dinesh aftended upon the .

Complainant at the Old People’s Home. The Compic inant confimns that this visit .

occurred but says that the Respondent said to him that he was then geing to the
insuronce company and would come back and see him on Riday the Complainant also
says that whist Dinesh was present he did not say anything. He further says that the

Respondent did not come back on the Friday.




14,

14,

i7.

18,

12,

21,

The Respondent in his evidence says that he ottended the Old People’s Home on iwo
occasions in the company of Dinesh. This i supporfed by the evidence of Dinesh but i
rebutted by he evidence noi only the Complainant but dlso Luisa Finou, the nurse I
charge at the Old People's Home, :

. A form of dischargs {Ex Aév] purporls to be executed by the Complainant on the 7 of

September 2010 by fiking his left thumb print,  The axecution of the document i
confirmed by the Respondent and his clerk Dinesh, The Complainant in his evidence
says he hos never seen the document before and denies that he was fold that the
matter wes 16 be seffle for the sum of $20.000 and further that he gave no insfructions to
settle the matter for that amount of money.

Apart from the denial by the Complainant that ha executed the cerfificate of discharge
there is no evidence betore the Commission s fo the authenticity or otherwise of the
thumb print on the document,

Dinesh Goundar made g file note of the visit 1o Sashi Raj on the 7 of September 2010 [Ex
Adu], The Respondent says that the file note was mude at his request. The file note
records that the Complainant was informad that Sun insurance wos ready 1o setfle his
cloim ond that the Complainant agreed to accept fhe terms of setflement which were
explidined by the Respondent to him,

The Complainant says that he had a further visit somefime loter and was given o chedue
of $3.000 but that he never received the full sefilement monies. The Respondent says
that discussions were had with the Complainant who did not wont the monies paid to
the Ministry of Hedlth and wanted them retained by the Respondent and paid fo him
when he requested money.

Payments were made by the Respondent to the Cormplaingnt each fime ¢ request wos
macke and this is acknowledged by the Complainant.

. On or abolst 9 of May 2010 the Complainant attended upon the Respondent in o tax

and sought.the sum of $500. He stayed In the fexi in the cor park and after discussions
with the Respondent received a further cheque in fhe sum of $500. On that occasion
the Comploinant was accompanied by a nurse from the Old People's Home angd ¢ Fijlan
boy. This is confirmed by the taxi driver. Arun Kumar, in his evidence. :

The Complainant and the nurse in thelr evidence say that the Respondent put pressure
oni the Complainant to withdrow his complaint. The tox driver, Arun Kumar says thot the
Respondent sold to the Complainant "why you moke o comploint’ ond the
Complginant replied that he would withdraw the complaint, The taxi driver dlso says that
the Complainant asked the Respondsnt to retain the balance of the money and said
“when | need it | come and collect it from you®.



22. The Respondent in his evidence says that he had a discussion with the Complainont in

23,

24,

25,

26.

27,

the car pcxrk when fhe Complainant was siting in a tox and said fo him that if he had no
compladint then he should withdraw the complaint and ihat the Complainont replied
that he had not made any compiaint and he would withdraw it

COMPLAINT 1A

Professional Misconduck: Confrary fa section 82(1}{aj of the Legal Praclilioners Decree
2009

Parlicylars

Divendra Prasad o legal praciitioner, since the &» day of Sepfember 2010, having beeh
Instructed by one Soshi Roj to institute procesdings for damages in @ personal injury
matfer as a result of the injuries the soid Sashl Raj sustalned following o motor vehicular
accident which occurred on the 25% of March 2009, acled without insfructions from the
sald Sashi Roj whan he wrole o the solicliors for the defendants in the maller between
Sashi Raj v Dharmendra Singh, Mahesh Prasad Nousord Civil Aclion No. 63 of 2010 and
proposed e seffiement of the mafier,

The elements of this allegotion are tha! the Respondent did not have instructions from
the Complainant 10 put the seltlement proposal o the inswrers by letter dated % June
2010 {Ex At8].

The Respondent subemits that he in fact had instructions to put a setlerment proposal to
the insurer or the Defendant by virdue of clause 3 of the fee agreement executed by the
Complainant on the 20M of November 200%. This agreement authorized the Respondent
"...1o oct.. elther on specific instructions or in a manner gs Diven Prasad Lawyers with
:}bsoluf_e and unfettered discretion sees fil o5 being inmyfour best inferests”.

In oddition # s submitfed by counsel for the Respondent thaf counsel has implied
authority 1o do many things including fo agree o a comprise of the oaction [Halsbury's
Laws of England Fourth Ediion Violume 3(l} of 518]. 1t then becomes ¢ question s to
whether the work being caried out by the Respondent of the time was indeed the work
of the solicitor or the work of the barmister and whether the implied authoirify & availabie
o the Respondant

it s notinissue that the Compiainant execuled the fee agreement giving the auihoiity to
the Respondent to conduct the matter “with absolule and unfettered discrefion” in the
best interest of the Complainant. What is the effect of this authoriiy?

There Is no evidence before the Commissions that the setliement sum was unsotisfactory
or that o greater amount would have or should have been recovered should the matter
have been igated,

4




98. The evidence of both ihe Respondent and his derk Dinesh Goundar is that the
Complainant sxecuted the certificate of discharge and fhat it was explained to him, #is
this document that accepts the sum of $20.000 in settement of the claim. 1The
Complainant denies executing the document however there is no evidence before the
Compmission to suggest that the thumb print on the docurmnent is not the thurmb print of
the Complalnant.

COMPLAINT 18

29,

30.

31,

Professional Misconduct: Confrary to seclion 82(1}(a) of the tegal Prachilioners Decree
2009 _

Pwﬁ_culars'

Divendra Prasad o legal practitioner, since the &% day of Sepfember 2010, hoving been
inskructed by one Sushi Raj to instilufe proceedings for domages in a personal infury
mafter as a resvif of the injuries the said Sashi Raj suslained following o motor vehiculor
accident which occurred on the 25" of March 2009, foiled fo consult the said Sashl Raj
about the seitlement offer proposed on behalf of Ihe defendanis in the maiter belween
Sashi Raj v pharmendra Singh, Mahesh Prasad Nausori Civil Action No. 63 of 2070,

the essential element of this allegation is that the Respondent did not consult the
Complainant prior to accepting the sotflement proposal for the sum of $20,000.

As it is detalled above there is o cerfificate of discharge dated the 7" of September 2010
purportedly executed by the Complainant by fixng his feft thumb print to i, The
axecution of this document is also supported by the evidence of the Respondent and his
then clerk Dingsh Goundar,

There i dlso evidence from the Respondent of the discussions he had wilh the
Complainant with respect o the recelpt and disbusemient of the monies where the
Respondent says the Complainant asked that the money be refained by the
Respondent and disbursed to the Complainant when he requested it,

COMPLAINT I1C

Professional Misconduct: Confrary fo section 82({1}{c) of the Legal Praciitioners Decree
2009

Pariculars

Divendra Prasad a legal practitioner, since the &% day of Sepfember 2010, having been
instructed by one Sashi Roj to institute proceedings for damages in @ personal Injury
mafter as « resulf of the injuries the said Sashi Roj susfained following a motor vehicular
accident which occurred on the 25% of March 2009, despite the request made by the

5



32,

33.

34

-

35.

3.

37

38.

said Sashi Raj, failed fo inform the said Sashi Raj of the setflement sum, being $20,000,
proposed on behalf of the defendanis in the malter between Sashi Raf v Bharmendra
Singh, Mahesh Prasad Nausor Civil Action No. 43 of 2010, which amount was
subsequently accepted on the said Sashi Raj's beholf, _

The elements of his allegation would appear 16 be the tleged fallure of the Respondent
to inform the Complainont of the proposed sefflement sum. '

The Complainiant in his evidence says thal he was not informed whereas the Respondent
and his then clerk Dinesh Goundar both give evidence that they atfended on the
Complainant at-the Old People’s Home on the 7 of September 2010 and informed him
of ihe proposed setfiement following with ccceplance of the setllement wos
communicated to the soficiiors for the Defendants.

The evidence of Dinesh Goundor and the Respondent is supported by the file note

tmade by Dinesh Goundar ot the request of the Respondent on the 7 of September
2010 [Ex Ady].

COMPLAINT 10

Unisafisfactory Professional Conduck: Contrary to section 81 of the legal Prachitioners
Decree 2009

Particulars

Divendra Prasad o legol praciftioner, between the 20" day of November 2009 and the
19% day of September 2010, having been instiucted by one Sashi Raj fo insiltule
proceedings for domuges in o personal injury matter as a result of the injuries the said
sash! Rai sustained following o moior vehicular accident which occurred on the 25% day
of March 2009, foiled to keep the seid Sashi Raj informed of the progress of the
instrucHons given.

The elemenis of this allegafion are the foilure of the Respondent to keep lhe
Compiainant informed form fime to fime.

The Complainant says that he enguired from time {a firne in the early stages toliowing the
giving of Instructions the Respondent says that he communicated with the Complainont
by telephone and he also refies upon file nolas of 26% February 2010 [Ex Aék] and 39
FAarch 2010 [Ex Adl.

Both of these file notes purport to be execuled by Sashi Raj ihe Complainant,

There ozfe na letters fendered on behalf of the Respondent evidencing communication
&




by him with the Complainant,

32. it Is submitted on behalf of the Applicant that the Respondent had an obligations 1o

40,

42,

43.

furnish copies of ihe pleadings and other documents to the Complainant from time 1o
time and to keep him informed of the progress of the motter.
COMPLAINT 1E

Frofessional Misconduct: Confrary to seclion 82(1)(a) of the Legai Practilioners Decree
2009

Parlicufars

 Divendra Prasad o legal prachifioner, since the 9 day of Seplember 2010, having

received insiructions from one Sashi Raj lo institvie proceedings for dumages in o
personal infury maer as o resulf of Injuries the said Sashi Raf susfoined foliowing a motor
vehicular accident which occurred on the 25" day of March 2009, falled fo dishurse fo
the said Sashi Raf the fuvll amount of money he was enfifled to, following the sefflement of

the matfer between Sashi Raj v Dharmendra Singh, Mahesh Prasad Nousori Civil Aclion

No. 63 f 2010. in the sum of $20,000,

Tha element of this allegation is the fallure of the Respondent to disburse the tolal

satftement monies fo the Complainant upon their receipt by him.

. The evidence of the Compiaginant is that he from fime 1o lime sought money from the

Respondent and received if. The evidence of the Respondent i that he discussed with
the Complainant the dispersal of his money and that the Compldinant informed the
Respondent that he wished him {o refain the maoney and o disburse it fo Him from time to

time as he requested,

There appears lo be no dispute that the monies were in foct disbused by the
Respondent to the Complainant when requested.

i is alse not disputed that the Respondent currently holds the sum of $1,400 on behaif of
the Compicinant ond that he has sought fo pay this money fo the Applicant but hos
been advised that the Applicant will not accept such payment at this ime.

COMPLAINT 3IF

Professional Misconduch: Confrary fo section 82{1}{a) of the 'tegai Practitioners Decree
2009

Porliculars




44,

45,

46.

47,

48,

49,

0.

5.

Divendra Prasad a legal praciifioner, on the 9 of May 2017 having been instructed by
one Sash Raf fo act on his behalf in claiming for damages in respect of o personal injury
mater as a result of the injurles the said Sashi Raj sustained following o mofor vehicuicr
eccideni, allempted fo unduly influence the said Sashi Raj to withdrow fhe discipfinary
complainf he had filed with the Office of the Chief Registror against the said Divendra

Prasad,

The slements of this allegation ore that the Respondent attempied io unduly influence
the Compitinani to withdraw his complaint,

i is common ground that the ollegation relales 1o the svents which occuned in the car
park of the Respondent's premises when the Complalnant oftended to collect soms

money and remained seated in the faxi In the company of the faxi diver and a nurse
from Old People’s Home fogether with a Filan boy.

The Respondent sow the Complaincnt when refurning fo his office and hod o
conversafion with him the result of which was that the Complainant sought a further
cheque rhe sum of $500 thot Is he received fwo cheques i the sum of $500.

The evidence of the Respondent as to the conversafion thal took place with respect fo
the complaint s confirmed by the evidence of the toxi driver Arun Kumar.

Counsel for the Respondent submits that fhe onus rests with the person asserfing uridue
influence to estoblish that it was in fact undue influence and refies upon the decision of
the Fiji Court of Appeat in Ho v Ho [1 997] FICA 53.

It would oppear necessary, on the basis of the submission made on behalf of the
Respondent, for the Applicant fo show not only ihat the Respendent aifempted to
influence the Complainant fo withdraw his complaint but that he used undue influence

in so doing.

The evidence of the nuse Neelam Reshma Kishore was that the Respondent was "a bit
bossy and that he demanded that the Complainant withdraw the case". This version of
the events is not supported by the taxi driver Arun Kumar who describes the conversation
s the Respondent saying to the Complainant “why did you moke o complaint” and the
Complainant replying that he wauld withdrow the case. He further says that the
Respondent said to the Complainant "you are spoiling my name”.

The Respondent In his evidence says that he askad the Compicinant why he hod
complained and he soid he hadn't. The Respondent then said to hirn thot it he hod no
compleint then he should withdraw his complaint.



52,

The fssue for determination is whether the Respondent "aftempted fo ynduly influence
the Complainont.”

COMPLAINT 3

53.

54,

58,

5.

a7

38.

59,

&0,

The Complainant Ramendra Singh is the father of Ramendra Singh who was njured inan
aceident on the & of December 2004 when he wos electrocuted by on electric wirg
which snopped when a confainer fruck fangled wilh it rieor his house al Flietcher Road.
Vaiuwago. '

The Cemplainant aftended upon the Respondent on the 17 of December 2004 and
executed o document filed “Instructions to Act” [Ex A83a]. This document provided for
the payment fo the Respondent of a retainer of $200 and. that the Responcdent would
accept the sum of 30% of the total settlement of judgment plus VAT and disbursements in
satisfaction of his fees.

The instructions contained in clowse 3 an aulthioity 1o the Respondent "to act with
absolute and unfettered discretion” in the best interests of the client.

The Comploinant in his'ev:iﬁenc_e_ acknowledges that he executed the Instructions 1o Act,

i November 2005 the Complainant says he wenl to the Respondent and the
Respondent fold him he had come af the right fime and then sent hiny fo another office
for pumpose of execuling a document. This docyment was idenilfied by the Comprainant
as being an Affidavit in Support of a Nofice of Motion for approval on infant settlement
[Ex A83Kk]. _

The Respondent caused a Wit of Summons to issue out of the Magistrate's Court Suva.on
the 16™ of September 2005 wherein the cloim was pleaded claiming $777.50 by woy of
Special Damages together with General Damages including costs up o Ihe maximum
jurisdiction of the Magistrate's Court, $13,000,

By letter dated 7% October 2005 from the Respondent o Munre Leys solicitors on behalf.
of the Defandants the Respondent put forth a seitlement proposal in the sum of $10,000
arid in dolng so said “we are Instructed o accepl the globat sum of $10,000 out of court
setflement provided the sefllement takes place within 14 days" {Ex A%2]

A further letter wos wiitten by the Respondent to Munro Leys dated 18 October 2005
seeking o response to the earlier proposal [Ex A?3].




4. By e!fnaii transmission of the 4 of November 2005 (Ex A%4] Mr Tuiloga of Munro LeVs
confirmed setfliement in the sum of $3,000 inclusive of costs/interast. It would appeor that
this email followed & conversation between the Respondent and Mr Tultege.

62, By letter dated 4 November 2005 the Respondent advised Munio Leys that "our client
has agreed to cccept the sum of $3,000 in full and final setflement” [Ex AP3]. # would
appecr from the evidence that this letier was wiitten ofter the visit by the Complcinant
to the Respondent in November 2005,

63. The Comploinant says fhere was never gny discussions about settling the claim and that
the claim should have gone fo court, The Complainant however acknowledges thal he
attended the affices of another solicitor executed o document which he idendifisd s
being an Affidavit in Support of @ Notice of Molion seeking approval of an infani
setilement.

64. The Notice of Motion went before the Magistrate's Court of 14 of November 2005 when
the sattiermnent sum was approved by the court,
4

45. The Complainani acknowledges that he recelved a cheque in he sum of $2,000 from
the Respondent after the court had made the order approving the settiement. The sum
of $2.000 appears to occard with o settiement amount of $3.000 and deduction of 0%
by way of fees in accordance with the instructions glven by the Complainant fo the
Respondent.

&6. Evidence was given before the Commission from Daniel Singh solicitor who wilness the
execufion of the affidavit by the Complainant. Whilst Mr Singh could not possbly
recollect the circumstances surrounding the execution of the affidevit he gave evidence
of his nomatl proctice which Included having a clerk present together with the clerk frorn
the Respondent's office and explaining the contents of the document to the deponent

prior fo its execution. He olo emphasised that he did not and does not fake the

‘axecution of affidavits lighlly and shat they were at all times swom on the relevant holy

baook.

&7. The Complainant says that he was contacted by Dinesh Goundar a clerk to the
Respondent asking him fo come to the office to withdraw his comptaing after i was
made. Dinesh Goundar in-his-evidence denles that this took place ond says he has
never me! the Complainant,

¢8. The Complainamt afso complalns that there was no oward or amount by way of
damages for his house. The statement of claim and the instructions only relate fo the
parsonal injuries 1o his son.

10



6%,

70

The complaint was lodged by the Complainant in 2008 notwithstanding that he
executed the affidavit in Suppert of the Notice of Motion for approval of the settiement
sum andreceived the sum of $2,000 in November 2005,

The Complainant says that the complaint was prepared by his brotherdn-low o resident
of Amerca.

COMPLAINT 3A

Professional Misconduct: Confrary to section 82{1)(a} of the legal Practitioners Decree
2009

Parficuiors

Divendra Prasad o legal praciitioner, betwean the 25" day of September 2005 and the T

| day of November 2005, having received inskructions io insfifule o cloim for domages on

71.
72.

73.

74,

75,

behalf of one Romendra Singh #/n Dip Singh in the said Romendra Slagh's capagity os
guardian and nex! kend of his son also known as Ramendra Singh as a result of the

Injurles the younger Ramendra Singh sustdined ofter o confainer truck owned by
‘Carpenters Fill broke an electical pawer line near the said Ramendra Singh's home in
‘Suva, Igading to the eleciroculion of the younger Rumendra Singh which coused him fo
sustain Injurles, falled fo inform the soid Ramendra Singh #/n Dip Singh of the sefflement

proposal offered by Munre Leys on behalf of the defendonts in the malter Ramendra
Singh v Suskil Chand and Carpenfers Fif Lid Suva Civil Action No. 322 of 2005,

The elements of the allegation are that the Respondant failed to inform the Complainant
of the setilement proposal offerad by Munro Leys,

The evidence of the Complainant is that he was informed of the settlement propasal
offered by Munro Leys when he attended the office of the Respondent.

There i no evidence that the Respondent had spechic instructions, apart from clouse 3
of the instruction sheet, fo put any setflement proposal to Munro Leys however this is not
the subject of this allegation.

the Compicir{dﬁi ucknowladges that he executed on affidavit in support of a Notice of
Motion for approval of the setlement sum,

Danie! Singh solicitor gives evidence that his nommal practice Is fo explain and read o
the deponent an affidavit prior fo its execution whilst he has ne specific recollsction of
the execulion of fhis affidavit by the Complainant.

11




7é. Th? Complainan] does not deny execuling the affidavit nor visifing the Respondent and
being told of the proposed settiement buf says that he did not have his glasses with hm
ard was unable to reod the documend, '

COMPLAINT 3B

;fofessinna! Misconduel: Conirary fo section 82(1){a} of the Legal Practitioners Decree
909

Particulars

- Divendra Prasad o jegal practitioner, between the 3+ of July 200% and the 31* of August
2009 being the subject of a pending disciplinary complaint made by Ramendra Singh fin
Dip Singh lodged with the Office of the Chief Registror pursvant fo the Legal Practitioners
Decree 2009 altempled fo influence the sald Ramendra Singh f/n Dip Singh to withdraw
his complaint and In exchange the said Divendra Frasad would re-open the civil cuse
against Carpenters Fljl Umited and Sushil Chond in the Suva High Court df no cost fo the
sald Remendra Singh, '

£}

77. The elements of ihis cllegation are that the Respondent altempted fo influence the
Complainant fo withdrow his compiain. It is not alleged that the Respondent attempled
to “unduly” influence the compldinant.

78. The Respondent denies having met the Comploinant subsequent to the complaint being
lodged. Dinesh Goundor denies having of any times spoken fo the Compiginant.

79, The infant seflement hoving been opproved by the couri #f seems somewhol
improbable that an offer would be made fo re-open the cose by the Respondent.

STANDARD QF PROOF

80. The relevant standord of proof fo be applied to disciplinary progeedings was considered

at length by The Court of Final Appeal of ihe Hong Kong Special Adminisirative Region in
A Solicitor and The Law Society of Hong Kong Final Appeal No. 24 of 2007 {Civil). There:
the court considered infer alia relevant authorifies from the Privy Council, the High Court
of Australio and the High Court of New Zedlond {whose decision in 7 and Danfal
Complaints Assessment Commiftee, [2007} NZAR 343, was subsequently confirmed by the

supreme Courl of New Zealond {2008] NZSC 53).

81. The Privy Councll in Campbell v Hamlet [2005] UKFC 19 held that the ciminal standard of
proof was to be applied in all disciplinary proceedings concerning the legol profession.

82. The High Court of Australia in Rejfek v McElroy {1965} 112 CLR 517 held that the civil
standard of proof applied but said at paragraph 10

12




"The “clarty” of the proof required where so serlous o maffer as fraud is fo be found, Is an

acknowledgmeni thot the degree of salfsfaction for which the civit standard of proof ¢alls
may vary gecording to the gravily of the fact fo be ,pmved’ see Briginshaw v Briginshow
(1938} 60 CIR 334 per Dixan J.”

83. And ot paragraph 11 the court soid;

“No matter how grave the fact which is to be found in a civil case, the mind has only fo be

84,

reasondbly safisfied and has not with respect to any matter in issue in such o proceeding
fo aifain that degree of cerialnty which Is indispensoble to the support of a convicilon
upon « criminal charge: see Helfon v Allen (1940} 63 CLR &91 per Dixon, Evalt and
McTliernan JJ."

The Supreme Court of New Zealand in Z v Dental Complainis Assessment Commitiee
[2008] NISC 55 in applying the fiexible application of the civil standard scid af paragraph
116:

"We ac:know!edge the serious Impact that odverse discipiinary deckions can have on the

85,

“In

Bé.

NCLUSION

tight of individuals lo work in thelr occupation ond on personal repulalions. The flexible’
applicalion of the civil standard will, however, give oll due profection lo persons who
face such proceedings.”

In A Solicifor and The Law Soclety of Hong Kong the Chlef Justice al paragraph 114 sold:

my view, ihe stondard of proof for disciplinary proceedings in Honk Kong is o
preponderance of probabillty under the Re H approoch. The more serious the act or
omission afleged, the more Inherenily improbable must if be regorded. And fhe more
inherently improbable i is regarded, the more compeliing will be the evidence needed
fo prove it on a preponderance of probabilify, if that is properly appreciated and
applied in o fair-minded monner, §§ will provide appropricle dpproachk o proof In
disciplinary proceedings. Such an approach will be duly conducive 16 serving the public
interest by mainfaining standards within the professions and the services while, of the
same lime, protecling their members from unjust condemnation.”

Fam therefore of the opinion thot the appropricte standard of proof o be applied is the
civil standard varied according to the gravity of the fact to be proved, that is the
approach adopted in amongst other piaces, Australia, New Zeakond and Hong Kong.,

Complalat 1A

87.

The Respondent relies upon the instructions executed by the Complainant as giving him
absolufe and unfeftered discrefion lo conduct the malter in the interest of the

13




Complainant. 1t is submiited on behalf of the Respondent that these Instructions ore
sufficient o enable the Respondent to put a setfiement proposal fo the Dafendant
without instructions from the Complainant/Plaintitf.

88, The instructions seek fo expand fhe provisions that are refemed to on behalf of Ihe

Respondent defailed in {Haisbury's Laws of England Fourth Edilton Volume 3(1) of 18]
These provisions have been considered on many accasions In many countres with
respact to the conduct of lifigation by Barsters and in particular the. immunity from
fiakility in negligence i the cause of lifigafion that is availoble to o Bamister.

89. The High Court of Australia considered the issue in Glannarelll v Wroith 165 CLR 543 where

Masen CJ said of 556~

“The performance by counsel of his paramount duty to the court wil require him fo actin
a variety of ways to the possible disadvantage of his client. Counsel must not mistead the
court, cast unjustificble aspersions on any party o wilness or withhotd documents and
authorities which detract from his clienf's case. And, i he notes an imegularity in the
conduct of @ criminal figl, he must fake The point so that if can be remedied, instead of
keeping the point up his sleeve and using it o5 a ground for appedal,

It Is not that a barrster's duty fo the court creates such o conflict with his duty to his client
that the dividing fine between the two is unclear. The duty fo the courtis poramount ond
must be performed, even if the client gives instructions i¢-the conlrary, Rather it is that g
barristers duty 1o the court eplfomizes the fact that the course of iitigation depends on
the exercise by counsel of an indspendent discretion or judgment in the conduct and
management of a cose in which he has on eye, not only fo his client's success, but also
fo the speady and efficient administration of justice. In selecling and imiting the number
of witnesies fo be caliad, in deciding what questions will be asked in cross-examinatlion,
whal fopics will be covered in address and what poins of law wilt be rolsed, counsel
gxercises an independent judgment so that the time of the court is not faken up
unnecessarlly, notwithstanding that the client may wish fo chase evary rabbit down is
burow. The administration of justice in our adversarial system depends in very laige
measure on the faithiul exercise by barfisters of s independent judgmeni in the
conduct and management of the case.”

90, The High Court of Australia hos subsequenltly extended the immunily from suit fo include

solicitars when acting as odvocates - Boland v Yates Properly Comporation Ply tmited 167
ALR 575.

21, The very essence however of the immonity i imited fo conduct of an advocate in the
coutse of lifigation. The conduct here compkained of & conduct of a solicitor acling
oulside the environment of a court.

92, For the complainant to give away his rights as infended by clause 3 of the inskruchions

would, in my opinlon, require there to be independent advice in order that the
Complainant was aware of the scope of the inshiuclions being given to the solicitor at

14

{
E




that time.

?3. In the circumstances therefore | am of the opinion thot | cannol be satisfied that the
Respordent hod instructions from the Compilainant to. wiite to the solicitors for the
Defendants proposing o settlement of the claim in the manner that he did.

¥4, | find the compiaint esiablshed,

Compilaint 1B

95, There is evidence before me that the Respondent in fact consulted the Complainont
pricr fo accepling the setiement proposal in the sum of $20000, Accepfance of the
setflement sum was not effected unfit such fime as the cerlificate of discharge wos
executed by the Complainant on 7t of September 2010 by affiing his feft thumb prin to
the document,

94. The only evidence rebutling the evidence of the Respondent ond his clerk Dinesh
Goundgy is that of the Complainant whao says that he did not execute the document.
No evilence has been called as to the authenticity of the thumb print affixed fo the
document,

97. In view of the evidence that has been placed before me | connot be salisfied that the
Complainant did not execute the document accordingly | cannot be satisfied that the
Respondent failed to consull the Complainant about e proposed sedtlerent.

8. The complaint is not established.

Complalnt 1C

$9. The allegotion in this compldint is limited to a failure o inform the Complainant of the
setflement sum.

100. As it Is detgiled above | am safisfied that the Complainant executed the cerfificate of
discharge on the 7% of September 2010 by affidng his thumb print to if. The execution of
this document would clearly amount to the Complainant being informed of the
seHlement sum prior 1o or at the fime of iis acceplancs.

101, The complaint is not establishad.

i5




Complaint 15

102. The aliegation is that the Respondent failed to keep ihe {anrﬁ';)taincmi informed of the
conduct of the procesedings. ‘

103, It is submitted on behalf of the Applicant that the Respondent had on obiigation fo
regularly correspond and communicate with the Complainont and fo forward to him
copies of the pleadings and other documents generaled from time to time.

104. The Complainant says that he had contact with the office of the Respondent in the early
stages of the matter and the Respondent soys that he communicated with the
Complainant by telephong when required fram time fotfime.

105, There cre two documents [Bx ASk] and [Ex Aél] being file notes benring the signature of
the Complginant which confirm that there was in fact some communication up lo af
least the 31 of March 2010. There Is rio evidence other than the oral evidence of the

Respondent os to any communication between that date and the 7™ of September 2010,
A period of obout six months.

106. | see no need for coples of pleadings fo be given to clients as a matier of course o |
do not ihink that a period of six months is o extensive period for there to have been no
communicotion between the solicitor and his client particulary taking account of the
stow progress of ifigation in Fijl.

107, Having said that thers is-¢n obligation on o soficiler 1o keep a client informed of the
progress of any matter and whilst | donot consider the Respondent's conduct 1o amount
to  serious breach of that obligation it Is however a breach and accordingly | find the
complaint established.

Compldlnt 18

108. it is not in dispute that the Respondent did not and haos not diskhursed the seftiement
monies 1o fhe Complainant, The Responcdent says that the monies were disbursed in
accardance with he Complainant's instructions and that the sum of $1600.is stili held on
pehalf of the Complainant. The Respondent says that he has attempied to pay these
monies to the Applicant who has refused to accept the monies af this fime.

109. The obligation on the Respondent with respect to the disposal of the setilement monies
was 1o actin aceordance with the insiructions of the Complainant from time to tirme and
on the evidence that has been placed before e | om solisied that has occurred and
accordingly ! find that the complaint has not been estoblished,

16




@

Comptaint 1F

110. There is confiict in the evidences os fo the content of the discussion belwesn e
Complainant and the Respondent that fook place In the cor park of the Respondent's
office but there is no dispute that a conversation did lake place that concemed fhe
Complainant willhdrwing his complaing,

111. The dllegation against the Respondent is thot he "unduly” influenced the Complainant 10
withdraw his complaint, This requires the Applicant fo estabiish thot there was in fact
undue influence - Ho v Ho [19971 FCA 53.

112, The evidence of the nurse prasent at the time was that the Respondent spoke in o way

that wos “ bit bossy™,

113, Whilst il might be that the actions of the Respondent altempted fo influence the
Compilainant to withdraw his complaint | om required o be satisfied that in fact the
Respondent altempled to vaduly influence the Comploinant fo withciraw his claim,

.

114. On the conflicling evidence that is belore the Commission | am unable o be satisfied

ihat the Respondent in fact unduly influenced the Complaoinant and gccordingly the
compldint has not been esfablished. '

Complaint 3A

115. The element of this allegation is that the Respondent falled to inform the Complainant of
the setflement proposal offered by the solicitors for the Defendants in the sum of $3.000.
The evidence of the Complainant is that he atiended upon the office of the Respondent
aned was informed by the Respondent of the setilement proposal,

114, His evidence further & that he was then sent to another office where he executed a
document which he later idenfified as being an affidavit in support of o Nofice of Motion
for the approval of the infont setilement.

117. There is also evidence from the sclicitor before whom the affidavit was sworn as 1o his
normal procedure in explaining the contents of such documents and the manner in
which he causes ihem 1o be executed.

118. The Compiainant says that on that day he did not have his glosses with him and was
unable to read the document he does not however say that he wos not informed on that
day of the proposed setiiement and the procedure that was toking place ot that fime.

17



g

117. He clsio acknowledges on that day, after the court uppmved the seffiement, he
received the sum of $2.000,

120. In ofl of the circurmstance | cannot be satisfied that the complant it made out,

Complaint 3B

121. Uniike the earfier dllegation here it is alleged thot the Respondent altempled to

influence the Compilainont to withdraw his complaint. It is not alleged thot he attempled

to unduly influance the Complainant to withdrow his complairt.

122, The Complamqm says he was contacted by Dinesh Goundear a clerk then in the employ
of the Respondent’ asking that he come to the office to withdraw his complaint. Dinesh
Goundoar in his evidence déries ever having met or made contact with the Complcinant.

123. The Complainant also in his evidence says that as an inducement fo wilhdraw his
complaint the Respondent offered 1o reopen the cose ot no cost. This s o somewhat
improbable scenario in the light of the setilement having been approved on the basls of
an affidavit executed by the Comploinant.

124, On the evidence before the Commission 1 cannot be solisfied that the complaint s been
established.

<18




ORDERS

1. The Respondent is found guilty of professional misconduct with respect fo Complaint 1A.

2. The Respondent is found guilty of unsatisfactory professional conduct with respect 10

Complaint 1B,

3. Complainis 1B, 1C, 1E, IF, 3A and 38 are dismissed.

(//?// ~ JOHN CONNORS
/" COMMISSIONER

STy
LB e,
Pt $ﬁ§§¢

24 TANUARY 2012

18







